IJE TRANSACTIONS C: Aspects  Vol. 37 No. 03, (March 2024)   546-555
Please cite this article as: Kumar Kusumanchi TPS., Pappula L. Design and Optimization of High-gain Series and Parallel-fed Array Antennas for
Enhanced Gain and Front-to-back Ratio in X-Band Applications. International Journal of Engineering, Transactions C: Aspects.
2024;37(03):546-55.
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
Design and Optimization of High-gain Series and Parallel-fed Array Antennas for
Enhanced Gain and Front-to-back Ratio in X-Band Applications

vertically polarized.  These obtained metrics offer a
superior level of signal fidelity, amplify incoming
signals, and direct transmissions towards specific
orientations. The potential of the proposed arrays for
advanced X-band applications is unequivocally
confirmed by these metrics.
8. REFERENCES
1. Ravindra V, Akbar PR, Zhang M, Hirokawa J, Saito H, Oyama
A. A Dual-Polarization $ X $-Band Traveling-Wave Antenna
Panel for Small-Satellite Synthetic Aperture Radar. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation. 2017;65(5):2144-56.
10.1109/TAP.2017.2676760
2. Mao C-X, Gao S, Tienda C, Rommel T, Patyuchenko A, Younis
M, et al. X/Ka-band dual-polarized digital beamforming synthetic
aperture radar. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and
Techniques. 2017;65(11):4400-7. 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2690435
3. Rabideau DJ, Parker P, editors. Ubiquitous MIMO multifunction
digital array radar. The Thrity-Seventh Asilomar Conference on
Signals, Systems & Computers, 2003; 2003: IEEE.
4. Kuo F-Y, Hwang R-B. High-isolation X-band marine radar
antenna design. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation.
2014;62(5):2331-7. 10.1109/TAP.2014.2307296
5. Skolnik MI. Radar handbook. 1970.
6. Li M, Tian S, Tang M-C, Zhu L. A compact low-profile hybrid-
mode patch antenna with intrinsically combined self-decoupling
and filtering properties. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation. 2021;70(2):1511-6. 10.1109/TAP.2021.3111638
7. Chang L, Liu H. Low-profile and miniaturized dual-band
microstrip patch antenna for 5G mobile terminals. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation. 2021;70(3):2328-33.
10.1109/TAP. 2021.3118730

2023;36(9):1686-94. 10.5829/ije.2023.36.09c.13
14. Fakharian M. A wideband fractal planar monopole antenna with
a thin slot on radiating stub for radio frequency energy harvesting
applications. International Journal of Engineering, Transactions
B: Applications 2020;33(11):2181-7.
10.5829/IJE.2020.33.11B.08
15. Atamanesh M, Abbasi Arand B, Zahedi A. Wideband microstrip
antenna array with simultaneously low sidelobe level in both sum
and difference patterns. IET Microwaves, Antennas &
Propagation. 2018;12(5):820-5. 10.1049/iet-map.2017.0494
16. Contreras A. Objective Functions for the Optimization of an Ultra
Wideband Antenna. International Journal of Engineering.
2021;34(7):1743-9. 10.5829/ije.2021.34.07a.19
17. Aliasgari J, Atlasbaf Z. A novel compact monopulse parallel-plate
slot array antenna. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters. 2015;15:762-5. 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2472462
18. Ying F, Ahmed F, Li R. A multiband multiple-input multiple-
output antenna system for long term evolution and wireless local
area networks handsets. International Journal of Engineering,
Transactions B: Applications 2016;29(8):1087-93.
10.5829/idosi.ije.2016.29.08b.08
19. Cheng YJ, Hong W, Wu K. 94 GHz substrate integrated
monopulse antenna array. IEEE transactions on antennas and
propagation. 2011;60(1):121-9. 10.1109/TAP.2011.2167945
20. Dashti H. Design investigation of microstrip patch and half-mode
substrate integrated waveguide cavity hybrid antenna arrays.
International Journal of Engineering, Transactions B:
Applications 2015;28(5):686-92.
10.5829/idosi.ije.2015.28.05b.06
21. Li W, Liu S, Deng J, Hu Z, Zhou Z. A compact SIW monopulse
antenna array based on microstrip feed. IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters. 2020;20(1):93-7.
10.1109/LAWP.2020.3041485
22. Yang T, Zhao Z, Yang D, Liu X, Liu Q-H. A single-layer SIW
slots array monopulse antenna excited by a dual-mode resonator.
IEEE Access. 2019;7:131282-8.
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2940635
23. Menzel W, Moebius A. Antenna concepts for millimeter-wave
automotive radar sensors. Proceedings of the IEEE.
2012;100(7):2372-9. 10.1109/JPROC.2012.2184729
24. Xu J, Hong W, Zhang H, Wang G, Yu Y, Jiang ZH. An array
antenna for both long-and medium-range 77 GHz automotive
radar applications. IEEE transactions on antennas and
propagation. 2017;65(12):7207-16. 10.1109/TAP.2017.2761549
T. P. S. Kumar Kusumanchi and L. Pappula / IJE TRANSACTIONS C: Aspects  Vol. 37 No. 03, (March 2024)   546-555                  555
25. Zhao J, Zou L, Jiang R, Wang X, Gao H. Hybrid antenna arrays
with high angular resolution for 77 GHz automotive radars. IEICE
Electronics Express. 2020;17(2):20190687-.
10.1109/TAP.2017.2761549
26. Kothapudi VK, Kumar V. A 6-Port Two-Dimensional $3\times
3$ Series-Fed Planar Array Antenna for Dual-Polarized X-Band
Airborne Synthetic Aperture Radar Applications. Ieee Access.
2018;6:12001-7. 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2810233
27. Kothapudi VK, Kumar V. Compact 1× 2 and 2× 2 dual polarized
series-fed antenna array for X-band airborne synthetic aperture
radar applications. Journal of electromagnetic engineering and
science. 2018;18(2):117-28. 10.26866/jees.2018.18.2.117